

No. 13-2160

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Patrick B. Wallace,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois
Case No. 3:12-CR-30003-RM-BGC
The Honorable Richard Mills

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PATRICK B. WALLACE**

Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Andrew Jaco
Senior Law Student
Trevor Lee
Senior Law Student
Akane Tsuruta
Senior Law Student
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Patrick B. Wallace

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. The government’s use of the video violated Wallace’s
confrontation rights. 1

II. The district court’s erroneous denial of Wallace’s motions
for new counsel merits reversal. 9

 A. A *Strickland* ineffectiveness claim should not serve
 as a proxy for error in new counsel cases. 9

 B. The district court abused its discretion. 14

 C. The district court’s error was not harmless. 18

III. Wallace’s response to direct police questioning should
 have been suppressed. 20

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. Rule 32(a)(7) a

Certificate of Service b

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	1
<i>Smiley v. Thurmer</i> , 542 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Acox</i> , 595 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 628 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 486 F.2d 776 (8th Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 518 F.2d 342 (2d Cir. 1975).	18
<i>United States v. Cansler</i> , 419 F.2d 952 (7th Cir. 1969).....	6
<i>United States v. Castelan</i> , 219 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 657 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 657 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2011).	21
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 667 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1982).	21
<i>United States v. Eskridge</i> , 164 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Glasser</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 394 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2005).	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 524 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1975).	21
<i>United States v. Iwegbu</i> , 6 F.23 272 (5th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 655 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 680 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 672 (2012).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Milian-Rodriguez</i> , 828 F.2d 679 (11th Cir. 1987).	21
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 717 F.2d 336 (7th Cir. 1983).	3, 5

<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 380 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 3 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 1993).	24
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 202 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2000).	23
<i>United States v. Tavaréz</i> , 626 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2010).	3
<i>United States v. Tuck</i> , 380 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1967).....	4
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 858 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 125 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Whitlow</i> , 740 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Wylie</i> , 462 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>United States v. Wysinger</i> , 683 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2012).	21, 24
<i>United States v. Zillges</i> , 978 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1992).	13, 15, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2012)	11, 14, 21
-------------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	22
Fed. R. Evid. 801(a)	1
Sanjay K. Chhablani, <i>Disentangling the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel</i> , 60 Syracuse L. Rev. 1 (2009)	13
